
 

  

 

  

  

 
     

 
  

    

 
 

         

 
  

   
  

   
    

 
   

  
   

     
 

Staff Guidance on the Unlawfulness of Undisclosed Fees Imposed on Franchisees1 

The Franchise Rule requires franchisors to disclose fees in a Franchise Disclosure Document 
(FDD) so that prospective franchisees are advised of their likely purchase obligations while 
operating the franchise.2 The issue of franchisors imposing and collecting fees from franchisees 
that were not disclosed in their FDDs recently has been raised with the FTC in various forums, 
including comments submitted in response to the FTC’s Request for Information Related to 
Franchisors’ Business Practices,3 at an event Chair Khan attended with franchisee associations,4 

and elsewhere. We’ve heard that one way franchisors may impose previously undisclosed fees is 
by making changes to the Operating Manual. Within the past year, Washington’s Department of 
Financial Institutions5 and California’s Department of Financial Prot0 12 
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fee.11 Years after entering the contracts, Orkin unilaterally modified the contracts and raised the 
amount of the annual fee.12 The Commission found that although there was no deception in the 
formation of the contracts, the practice was unfair because it caused substantial, unavoidable 
consumer injury that was not outweighed by benefits to consumers or competition.13 

Any determination of whether a franchisor is engaged in violations of the Franchise Rule or the 
FTC Act will be fact specific, and staff is not taking a position on whether any particular 
company is currently violating the Franchise Rule or Section 5. Nevertheless, franchisors should 
review their practices to ensure compliance with the law. 

11 108 F.T.C. 263 (1986), aff’d, Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC, 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988). 
12 Id. 
13 Id. 
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